

**Nos. 11-17707, 11-17773**

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION ®  
*Plaintiff-Appellant / Cross-Appellee*

v.

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA  
*Defendant-Appellee / Cross-Appellant*

Appeal from United States District Court for the Northern District of California  
Civil Case No. 3:10-cv-03224 WHA (Honorable William H. Alsup)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT CTIA –THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION®**

**[All Parties Have Consented. FRAP 29(a)]**

David J. Bird  
Richard L. Heppner Jr.\*  
REED SMITH LLP  
225 Fifth Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
Tel: 412-288-3131

Counsel for Amicus Curiae National  
Federation of Independent Business  
Small Business Legal Center

\*application for admission pending

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
AMICUS DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The First Amendment Protects Individuals And Associations From Being Compelled To Express A Particular Message Favored By The Government. ....	4
A. The Government Bears The Burden Of Proving The Constitutionality Of Compelled Speech Regulations. ....	4
B. Regulations Compelling Speech Are Content-Based And Therefore Subject To Heightened Scrutiny. ....	5
II. The Fact That A Regulation Compels Speech In A Commercial Context Does Not Relieve The Government Of Its Burden Of Justifying The Regulation; Nor Does It Necessarily Reduce The Scrutiny That Must Be Applied By A Court. ....	7
III. The District Court Erred In Its Analysis Of The Ordinance And In Refusing To Enjoin The Ordinance In Its Entirety. ....	16
A. The District Court Improperly Relieved The Government Of Its Burden To Justify the Ordinance. ....	18
B. The District Court Improperly Treated The Ordinance As A Traditional Regulation Of Advertisers'	

“Commercial Speech” And Improperly Extended The  
U.S. Supreme Court’s Decisions In *Zauderer* And  
*Milavetz*.....21

IV. The District Court’s Revised “Factsheet” Highlights The  
Problems With The District Court’s Improper Presumption In  
Favor Of The City And Expansion Of The Reasonable  
Relationship Standard.....24

CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	9
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	11, 15, 22
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) .....	11, 25
<i>Caruso v. Yamhill Cnty.</i> , 422 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	13, 14, 25
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	11, 15
<i>Commonwealth Brands, Inc. v. United States</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 512 (W.D. Ky. 2010) .....	26
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980) .....	6
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	11
<i>Harper &amp; Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985) .....	9
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	4, 5, 7
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dept. of Bus. &amp; Prof’l Regulation, Bd. of Accountancy</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994) .....	5, 19
<i>In re R. M. J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982) .....	14

*Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly*,  
533 U.S. 525 (2001) ..... 8, 19

*Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo*,  
418 U.S. 241 (1974) ..... 6

*Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States*  
--- U.S., ---, 130 S.Ct. 1324 (2010) ..... passim

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964) ..... 21

*Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.*,  
475 U.S. 1 (1986) ..... passim

*Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations*,  
413 U.S. 376 (1973) ..... 11

*Regan v. Time, Inc.*,  
468 U.S. 641 (1984) ..... 5

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988) ..... passim

*Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. F.C.C.*,  
492 U.S. 115 (1989) ..... 5

*Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.*,  
535 U.S. 357 (2002) ..... 11, 15

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994) ..... 6, 9

*United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000) ..... 19

*United States v. Schiff*,  
379 F.3d 621 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 15

*United States v. Stevens*,  
130 S.Ct. 1577 (2010) ..... 5

*United States v. United Foods, Inc.*,  
533 U.S. 405 (2001) ..... 8, 22

*Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*,  
425 U.S. 748 (1976) ..... 11, 15, 22

*W. Va. State Bd. Of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943) ..... 4, 5

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... passim

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985) ..... passim
